# National Gallery of Art

≡

Release Date: April 6, 2018

National Gallery of Art, Washington Launches Director Search with Firm Phillips Oppenheim



An afternoon view of the Gallery's iconic East Building designed by I.M. Pei.

Washington, DC—The National Gallery of Art, Washington, has engaged the services of Phillips Oppenheim to lead the search for the next director of the museum. The renowned executive search firm will work closely with the Gallery's Board of Trustees in 2018 to identify the best candidate to lead the preeminent U.S. institution. The National Gallery of Art houses the nation's collection of fine art and receives more than 5.2 million annual visitors from around the world.

Earl A. Powell III, who announced his retirement in the fall of 2017, has been the director of the National Gallery of Art since 1992. Powell is the museum's longest-serving director and only the fourth to hold this position since the institution was founded in 1936 and opened to the public in 1941. Over the course of Powell's tenure, the museum has grown exponentially in the size and scope of its collection, public educational offerings, and landmark capital improvements, including expansion of both the West and East Buildings and addition of the Sculpture Garden.

The position of director reports to the Gallery's Board of Trustees. "We are pleased to take this formal step with Phillips Oppenheim in our search for a successor to the Gallery's director, Rusty Powell, who has served our nation for more than two decades," said Frederick Beinecke, president, National Gallery of Art, Washington.

Sarah James and Becky Klein from Phillips Oppenheim, which specializes in international executive searches for the not-for-profit sector with a special expertise and record of accomplishment in the museum field, will manage the search. All inquiries should be directed to Ms. James or Ms. Klein at NGA@PhillipsOppenheim.com.

The mission of the National Gallery of Art is to serve the United States of America in a national role by preserving, collecting, exhibiting, and fostering the understanding of works of art at the highest possible museum and scholarly standards. With some 1,000 employees and a campus that encompasses nearly 25% of the National Mall, the Gallery's permanent collection includes more than 150,000 works of Western art, from the Middles Ages to the present. A robust series of exhibitions is just one of many highlights of the museum's offerings which extends to an internationally recognized, state-of-the-art science and conservation lab and more than 1,500 free public programs available throughout the year. The museum is housed in historic buildings—John Russell Pope's West Building (1941) and I.M. Pei's iconic East Building (1978)—as well as the 6.1-acre Sculpture Garden designed by landscape architect Laurie Olin.

# **Press Contact:**

Anabeth Guthrie, (202) 842-6804 or a-guthrie@nga.gov

# General Information

The National Gallery of Art and its Sculpture Garden are at all times free to the public. They are located on the National Mall between 3rd and 9th Streets at Constitution Avenue NW, and are open Monday through Saturday from 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and Sunday from 11:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. The Gallery is closed on December 25 and January 1. For information call (202) 737-4215 or visit the Gallery's Web site at www.nga.gov. Follow the Gallery on Facebook at www.facebook.com/NationalGalleryofArt, Twitter at www.twitter.com/ngadc, and Instagram at http://instagram.com/ngadc.

Visitors will be asked to present all carried items for inspection upon entering. Checkrooms are free of charge and located at each entrance. Luggage and other oversized bags must be presented at the 4th Street entrances to the East or West Building to permit x-ray screening and must be deposited in the checkrooms at those entrances. For the safety of visitors and the works of art, nothing may be carried into the Gallery on a visitor's back. Any bag or other items that cannot be carried reasonably

and safely in some other manner must be left in the checkrooms. Items larger than 17 by 26 inches cannot be accepted by the Gallery or its checkrooms.

For additional press information please call or send inquiries to:

Department of Communications

National Gallery of Art

2000B South Club Drive

Landover, MD 20785

phone: (202) 842-6353

e-mail: pressinfo@nga.gov

Anabeth Guthrie Chief of Communications (202) 842-6804 a-guthrie@nga.gov

# Subscribe to Our E-mail Newsletters

Stay up to date with the National Gallery of Art by <u>subscribing to our e-mail newsletters</u>: Web, educators, family programs, fellowships/internships, films, lectures, music programs, and teen programs. Select as many updates as you wish to receive. To edit your subscriber information, please go to our <u>subscription management page</u>.

#### PRESS KIT

# **Order Press Images**

To order publicity images: Click on the link above and designate your desired images using the checkbox below each thumbnail. Please include your name and contact information, press affiliation, deadline for receiving images, the date of publication, and a brief description of the kind of press coverage planned.

#### **Press Release**

# **Retirement Announcement**

PRESS CONTACT

Anabeth Guthrie (202) 842-6804

a-guthrie@nga.gov

Questions from members of the media may be directed to the Department of Communications at (202) 842-6353 or pressinfo@nga.gov

The public may call (202) 737-4215 or visit www.nga.gov for more information about the National Gallery of Art.

# RSS (NEWS FEED)

# http://www.nga.gov/content/dam/ngaweb/press/rss/press\_feed.xml

# NGA NEWSLETTERS:

Stay up to date with the National Gallery of Art by **subscribing to our e-mail newsletters**: Web, educators, family programs, fellowships/internships, films, lectures, music programs, and teen programs. Select as many updates as you wish to receive. To edit your subscriber information, please go to our **subscription management page**.



© 2018 National Gallery of Art